Municipalities, and places of meeting.

Names of the cipalities; and the first of the said Divisions shall be known by the corporate name of " The Municipality of the County of Lotbinière Number One," and the place of holding the meetings of the Municipal Council of the 5 said Division shall be at Ste. Croix; and the second of the said Divisions shall be known by the corporate name of " The Municipality of the County of Lotbinière, Number Two," and the place of holding the meetings of the 10 Municipal Council of the said Division shall be at St. Giles.

Municipality of Lotbinière dissolved.

First election of Councillors for new Municipalities

II. And be it enacted, That upon, from and after the passing of this Act, all the Councillors now elected for the said Munici- 15 pality of the County of Lotbinière shall go out of office, and the said Municipality shall be dissolved and cease; and the first election of Councillors for the Municipalities hereby erected shall be had on the

next, and all the provisions of this Act mentioned in the Preamble to this Act shall apply to the Municipalities hereby erected, as if the said County of Lobtinière had been divided by the said Act into two 25 Municipalities in the manner in which it is hereby so divided, and as if the said

Monday in next were the day appointed in and by the said Act for the first election of Councillors for 30 the said Municipalities.